



WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Scott Grosz
Clearinghouse Director

Anne Sappenfield
Legislative Council Director

Margit Kelley
Clearinghouse Assistant Director

Jessica Karls-Ruplinger
Legislative Council Deputy Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 19-066

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated December 2014.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. SECTIONS 2 and 3 of the proposed rule should be divided into six separate treatment SECTIONS, shown in the following sequence:

(1) To amend s. SPS 180.02 (intro.).

(2) To renumber and amend s. SPS 180.02 (1m) (intro.). The SECTION would be shown as follows: SECTION 3. SPS 180.02 (1m) (intro.) is renumbered SPS 180.02 (1m) and amended to read: (1m) “Automated external defibrillator” ~~means a defibrillator device to which all of the following apply:~~has the meaning given in s. 440.01 (1) (ad), Stats.

(3) To repeal s. SPS 180.02 (1m) (a) to (c).

(4) To amend s. SPS 180.02 (3m).

(5) To repeal s. SPS 180.02 (6).

(6) To amend s. SPS 180.02 (8) and (11).

b. The treatment clause for SECTION 2 of the proposed rule identifies s. SPS 180.02 (4) as being amended, but no text is shown to revise that provision. If any amendments are intended, the text should be inserted in the proper sequence and be shown with any intended strikethroughs and underscoring.

c. In the rule summary, a heading and entry should be inserted for the analysis and supporting documents used to determine the effect on small business. [s. 1.02 (2) (a) 9., Manual.]

5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

a. In s. SPS 181.01 (1) (c) and (4) (a) 2. f., consider revising both instances of the word “appropriate” from the current text to the word “applicable”, in order to be more precise. The use of the word “appropriate” implies a degree of discretion in determining which circumstance applies.

b. In SECTION 7 of the proposed rule, the words “Administrative” and “Register” should be capitalized.